00032
BIO Web of Conferences 97, 00032 (2024)	 https://doi.org/10.1051/bioconf/20249700032
ISCKU 2024
© The Authors, published by EDP Sciences. This is an open access article distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution
License 4.0 (https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/).
Analysis and Simulation of Three-Input DC-DC Converter with
Bipolar Symmetric Outputs
Narjis Muayad Majeed  and Turki Kahawish Hassan

the results of the proposed converter, a MATLAB/Simulink program is used. According to the results of simulations, this
converter provides the following set of advantages: It is possible to achieve high voltage gain, and power of (1000W),
regardless of whether the power is coming from three sources, two sources, or just one source.
References
1. Ravada, Bhaskara Rao, Narsa Reddy Tummuru, and Bala Naga Lingaiah Ande. " PV-Wind and Hybrid Energy
Storage Integrated Multi-Source Converter Configuration based Grid-interactive Microgrid." IEEE Transactions on
Sustainable Energy, vol. 12, no. 1, pp. 83-91, (2020), doi:10.1109/tie.2020.2984437.
2. Rafiei, Mehdi, Jalil Boudjadar, and Mohammad-Hassan Khooban. " Energy Management of a Zero-Emission Ferry
Boat with a Fuel Cell-Based Hybrid Energy System: Feasibility Assessment." IEEE Transactions on Industrial
Electronics, vol.68, no. 2, pp. 1739-1748, (2020), doi:10.1109/tie.2020.2992005.
3. Almutairi, Abdulaziz, Khairy Sayed, Naif Albagami, Ahmed G. Abo-Khalil, and Hedra Saleeb. " Multi-Port PWM
DC-DC Power Converter for Renewable Energy Applications." Energies, vol.14, no. 12, p.3490, (2021),
doi:10.3390/en14123490.
4. Jiya, Immanuel N., Ahmed Salem, Huynh Van Khang, Nand Kishor, and Rade Ciric. " Novel multisource DC-DC
converter for All-electric hybrid energy systems." IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol.69, no. 12,
pp.12934-12945, (2021), doi:10.1109/TIE.2021.3131871.
5. Chen, Guipeng, Zhufeng Jin, Yuwei Liu, Yihua Hu, Jiangfeng Zhang, and Xinlin Qing. " Programmable Topology
Derivation of Integrated Three-Port DC-DC Converters with Reduced Switches for Low-Cost Applications." IEEE
Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol. 66, no. 9, pp.6649-6660, (2018), doi:10.1109/TIE.2018.2877159.
6. Faraji, Rasoul, and Hosein Farzanehfard. " Soft-switched Non-Isolated High Step-up Three-port DC-DC Converter
for Hybrid Energy Systems." IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol.33, no. 12, pp.10101-10111, (2018),
doi:10.1109/tpel.2018.2791840.
7. Saadatizadeh, Zahra, Pedram Chavoshipour Heris, and H. Alan Mantooth. " Modular Expandable Multiinput
Multioutput (MIMO) High Step-Up Transformerless DC-DC Converter." IEEE Access, vol.10, pp. 53124-53142,
(2022), doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3175876.
8. Zhang, Hao, Dachu Dong, Min Jing, Wei Liu, and Feng Zheng. " Topology Derivation of Multiple-Port DC-DC
Converters Based on Voltage-Type Ports." IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol.69, no. 5, pp.4742-
4753, (2021), doi:10.1109/tie.2021.3078389.
9. Alajmi, Bader N., Mostafa I. Marei, Ibrahim Abdelsalam, and Mohamed F. AlHajri. " Analysis and Design of a
Multi-Port DC-DC Converter for Interfacing PV Systems." Energies, vol.14, no. 7, p. 1943, (2021),
doi:10.3390/en14071943.
10. Li, Xiaolu Lucia, Zheng Dong, K. Tse Chi, and Dylan Dah-Chuan Lu. " Single-Inductor Multi-Input Multi-Output
DC-DC Converter with High Flexibility and Simple Control." IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol.35, no.
12, pp.13104-13114, (2020), doi:10.1109/tpel.2020.299135.
11. Lavanya, A., R. Jegatheesan, and K. Vijayakumar. " Design of Novel Dual Input DC–DC Converter for Energy
Harvesting System in IoT Sensor Nodes." Wireless Personal Communications, vol.117, no. 4, pp.2793-2808,
(2021), doi:10.1007/s11277-020-07048-0.
12. Bharathidasan, Mohan, Vairavasundaram Indragandhi, and Belqasem Aljafari. " Hybrid Controlled Multi-Input
DC/DC Converter for Electric Vehicle Application." International Transactions on Electrical Energy
Systems, 2023, doi:10.1155/2023/8308418.
13. Harini, S., N. Chellammal, Bharatiraja Chokkalingam, and Lucian Mihet-Popa. " A novel high gain dual input
single output Z-Quasi Resonant (Zqr) Dc/Dc converter for off-board Ev charging." IEEE Access, vol.10, pp.83350-
83367, (2022), doi:10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3195936.
14. Khan, Muhammad Yasir Ali, Haoming Liu, and Naveed Ur Rehman. " Design of a Multiport Bidirectional DC-DC
Converter for Low Power PV Applications." International Conference on Emerging Power Technologies (ICEPT),
pp. 1-6. IEEE, 2021, doi:10.1109/icept51706.2021.9435425.
15. Maalandish, Mohammad, Seyed Hossein Hosseini, Mehran Sabahi, Naghi Rostami, and Mohammad‐Hassan
Khooban. " High step‐up multi input–multi output DC–DC converter with high controllability for battery
charger/EV applications." IET Power Electronics,2023, doi: 10.1049/pel2.12587.
16. Tian, Qingxin, Guohua Zhou, Minrui Leng, Guodong Xu, and Xianyan Fan. " A Nonisolated Symmetric Bipolar
Output Four-Port Converter Interfacing PV-Battery System." IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 35, no.
11, pp.11731-11744, (2020), doi:10.1109/TPEL.2020.2983113.
18
BIO Web of Conferences 97, 00032 (2024)	 https://doi.org/10.1051/bioconf/20249700032
ISCKU 2024
17. Gu, Yunjie, Wuhua Li, and Xiangning He. " Analysis and Control of Bipolar LVDC Grid with DC Symmetrical

doi:10.1049/iet-pel.2018.6031.
26. Litrán, S. P., E. Durán, R. S. Barroso, J. Semião, and M. B. Ferrera. " Analysis of Converters with Bipolar Output
for DC Microgrid " IEEE 14th International Conference on Compatibility, Power Electronics and Power
Engineering (CPE- POWERING), vol. 1, pp. 13-18, (2020), doi:10.1109/cpe-powereng48600.2020.9161664.
27. Prabhakaran, Prajof, and Vivek Agarwal. " Novel Four-Port DC-DC Converter for Interfacing Solar PV-Fuel Cell
Hybrid Sources with Low-Voltage Bipolar DC Microgrids." IEEE Journal of Emerging and Selected Topics in
Power Electronics, vol.8, no. 2, pp.1330-1340, (2018), doi:10.1109/jestpe.2018.2885613.
28. Chen, Yenan, Ping Wang, Youssef Elasser, and Minjie Chen. " Multicell Reconfigurable Multi-Input Multi-Output
Energy Router Architecture." IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol.35, no. 12, pp.13210-13224, (2020),
doi:10.1109/tpel.2020.2996199.
29. Prabhakaran, Prajof, and Vivek Agarwal. " Novel Boost-SEPIC type Interleaved DC-DC Converter for Mitigation
of Voltage Imbalance in a Low Voltage Bipolar DC Microgrid." IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics,
vol.67, no. 8, pp.6494-6504, (2019), doi:10.1109/tie.2019.2939991.
30. Jiya, Immanuel Ninma, Huynh Van Khang, Nand Kishor, and Rade M. Ciric. " Novel Family of High-Gain
Nonisolated Multiport Converters with Bipolar Symmetric Outputs for DC Microgrids." IEEE Transactions on
Power Electronics, vol.37, no. 10,pp.12151-12166, (2022), doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2022.3176688.